

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17362 OF 2024
IN
SUIT NO. 284 OF 2024**

Dulariben Jitendra Gandhi & Ors ...Applicants/Plaintiffs

Versus

Devdatta Balkrishna Salvi & Ors ...Defendants

Mr. Akshay Patel a/w Mr. Duj Jain and Ms Bhagyashree Anklesaria i/b Mr. Kiran Jain & Co. for Applicant.

Mr. Rohan Desai for Defendant No.1.

Ms Geeta Shastri for Defendant No.3.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 04th APRIL, 2025

P.C. :

1 Today, Mr. Desai submits that defendant no.1 is in the process of engaging new advocate.

2 Ms Shahstri appearing on behalf of defendant no.3 submits that the mutual funds in question have been transferred to defendant no.3's name in HDFC Bank and until the next date of hearing the said mutual funds will not be dealt with in any manner and status-quo shall be maintained.

3 Defendant no.2, though served continued to remain absent. Learned
Counsel for the applicants undertakes to file affidavit of service. The order
dated 2nd April 2025 shall also apply to defendant no.2,

4 Without prejudice to rights and contentions, it is made clear that in so
far as any society out going charges are concerned, the same shall be made by
defendant no.3.

5 Stand over to 17th April 2025.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.740 OF 2025

6 Not on board. By consent taken on board.

7 Learned Counsel for plaintiffs fairly submits that he has no opposition to
the delay being condoned.

8 The delay is therefore condoned. Interim application therefore, be
allowed in terms of prayer clause (a). The written statement of defendant no.3
be taken on record.

9 Interim application No.740 of 2025 is accordingly disposed of.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)